FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/20/2024 11:57 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

## No. 1026765 SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

## TERESA ROGERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation,

Respondent,

and

### STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant.

#### ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE WSAJ FOUNDATION

Susan MacMenamin WSBA No. 42742 Assistant City Attorney SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050 Seattle, WA 98104

Telephone: (206) 684-8200

Amber L. Pearce WSBA No. 31626 FLOYD, PFLUEGER, KEARNS, NEDDERMAN & GRESS P.S. 3101 Western Avenue, #400 Seattle, WA 98121 Telephone: (206) 441-4455 Attorneys for Respondent City of Seattle

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Argument in Answer to Amicus Curiae	2
	A. WSAJF omits the critical fact that victim participation is required to advance a criminal investigation.	2
	B. WSAJF does not identify what duty the Seattle Police Department allegedly owed Rogerson with respect to its investigation	5
	C. The Legislature declined to enforce "accountability through tort liability."	6
	D. WSAJF conflates public policy behind discretionary immunity with public policy supporting no cause of action for negligent investigation.	7
Ш	. Conclusion	. 10

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases	
Bender v. City of Seattle 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983)	6, <b>7</b> , 8, 9
Clipse v. Gillis 20 Wn. App. 691, 582 P.2d 555 (1978)	8, 9
Dever v. Fowler 63 Wn. App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991)	
review denied, 118 Wn.2d 1028 (1992)	9
Evangelical United Brethren Church v. State 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1985)	9
<i>Moloney v. Tribune Pub'g Co.</i> 26 Wn. App. 357, 613 P.2d 1179 (198●)	8
Peterson v. State 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1999)	5
Statutes	
RCW 5.70.040	6
RCW 5.70.040(6)	6
RCW 5.70.050	6
RCW 5.70.050(6)	7
Other Authorities	
HB 1068, 2015 c 247 Sec. 1	6

HB 1166, 2019 c 93 Sec. 7	6
RESTATEMENT (SEC●ND) ●F T●RTS § 315 (1984)	5
Rules	
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	6, 10
